

June 14, 2005

TO: John Szerlag, City Manager

FROM: Brian P. Murphy, Assistant City Manager/Services  
Jeanette Bennett, Purchasing Director  
Timothy L. Richnak, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: **Agenda Item:** Option To Renew and Amend Contract –  
Sidewalk Replacement Program

### **RECOMMENDATION**

On July 19, 2004, the Troy City Council approved the first of two one-year options to renew, and amended the contract to provide a sidewalk replacement and installation program at a total cost not to exceed \$550,000.00, under the same contract prices, terms, and conditions expiring June 30, 2005. (Resolution #2004-07-383)

The original contract included a second option to renew for one additional year to the low bidder, Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. who has agreed to renew the contract under the same prices, terms, and conditions.

City management recommends exercising the option to renew for the second –year not to exceed \$550,000.00, which will expire June 30, 2006, and approve an amendment to the contract for additional work not to exceed \$92,237.50. Sidewalks scheduled for replacement are located in Sections 13 and 24.

Proposed 2005 Contract Amount	\$366,210.00
Additional 25%	\$ 91,552.50
Proposed Amendment	\$ 92,237.50
Total 2005/2006 Budget Amount	\$550,000.00

### **MARKET SURVEY**

A favorable market survey was conducted by the Purchasing Department. Economic conditions indicate prices will continue to rise on concrete due to the shortage caused in part, by the building boom in China. The shortage is compounded by U.S. rail backlogs.

### **BACKGROUND**

- Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. has been producing a quality product for the City.
- The price for fuel and cement is continuing to increase. It is in the City's best interest to take advantage of 2003 pricing for the 2005/06 construction season by amending the construction quantities.
- Moving this work forward would improve the safety for all pedestrians and also reduce the liability for the City.

### **BUDGET**

Funding for this project will come from 2005/2006 budgeted funds available in the Capital Accounts for Sidewalks.

May 26, 2005

TO: Jeanette Bennett  
Purchasing Director

FROM: Linda N. Bockstanz  
Associate Buyer

RE: MARKET SURVEY – SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT

LACARIA CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION – Sam (313) 843-3865

Sam has indicated that concrete has increased in price because of two major items. The number one major reason is that the powder that makes concrete has increased anywhere from \$6.00 to \$12.00 per cubic yard. The other major reason is fuel costs that have increased in the last couple of years. He believes the increase will continue over the next couple of years.

Based upon the above comments, I respectfully recommend that the City accept the offer to renew the contract for Sidewalk Replacement with the current vendor based on the fact costs for concrete will increase 5% to 10% in price.

CC: Susan Leirstien

ATTN: Rocco Grimaldi  
Hard Rock Concrete Inc  
38146 Abruzzi  
Westland, MI 48185

Dear Mr. Grimaldi:

On August 4,2003, the City of Troy entered into contract 20300123 -OB with Hard Rock Concrete Inc to provide one (1) year requirements of the sidewalk replacement and installation program. This contract contained an option to renew for two (2) additional one- year periods through mutual consent of both parties, within 30 days of contract termination.

Please fax this letter back to Marina Basta Farouk at Public Works Department indicating if Hard Rock Concrete Inc. wishes to renew this contract until June 30,2006. Our fax number is (248) 524-3520. It should be understood that this request to renew the contract is subject to a favorable market survey. A request by City staff to determine the successful bidder's interest in renewing the contract in no way obligates the City. The option cannot be exercised without Troy City Manager and City Council approval and a blanket purchase order issued.

If you have any questions please call me at (248) 524-3595.

**CHECK ONE:**

**Hard Rock Concrete Inc. is interested in renewing the contract under the same prices, terms, and conditions:**

**Hard Rock Concrete Inc. is not interested in renewing the contract: ( )**

X *Rocco Grimaldi*

**Signed: Authorized Company Representative**

Date: 5/18/05

Thank you,  
Marina Basta Farouk  
Project Construction Manager

---

**F-5 Final Plan Review – Crestwood Site Condominium – North of Wattles, East of Livernois, Part of the Crestfield Subdivision in the SW ¼ of Section 15 – R-1C**

Resolution #2004-07-381

Moved by Eisenbacher

Seconded by Lambert

RESOLVED, That the Final Plan, as submitted under Section 34.30.00 of the Zoning Ordinance (Unplatted One-Family Residential Development) for the development of a One-Family Residential Site Condominium known as Crestwood Site Condominium, located on the north side of Wattles Road, east of Livernois Road, including 23 home sites, within the R-1C Zoning District, being 11.983 acres in size, is hereby **APPROVED**, as recommended by City Management.

Yes: All-6

No: None

Absent: Stine

---

**F-6 Change Order for Section 19 Drain Improvements**

Resolution #2004-07-382

Moved by Beltramini

Seconded by Broomfield

RESOLVED, That a change order to Contract 03-6, Crooks Road Watermain Abandonment, for the installation of the Section 19 Drain Improvements Project to be **AWARDED** to the second lowest bidder, Troelsen Excavating, Co. for the estimated cost of \$280,730.00 at unit prices contained in the tabulation of bids opened June 7, 2004; a copy of which shall be **ATTACHED** to the original Minutes of this meeting; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That **AUTHORIZATION IS GRANTED** to add work due to unforeseen circumstances, which is not to exceed 10% of the original project cost. The project will be paid out of the Capital Drains Account.

Yes: All-6

No: None

Absent: Stine

---

**F-7 Option to Renew and Amend Contract – Sidewalk Replacement Program**

Resolution #2004-07-383

Moved by Eisenbacher

Seconded by Beltramini

WHEREAS, On August 4, 2003 and corrected on August 18, 2003, a one-year contract to provide Sidewalk Replacement and Installation with an option to renew for two additional one-year periods was awarded to the low bidder, Hard Rock Concrete, Inc., at an estimated cost of \$366,210.00, if changes in the work are required, either additive or deductive, such changes

are authorized in an amount not to exceed 25% of the contract total per year (Resolution #2003-08-425-E9).

WHEREAS, Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. has agreed to exercise the first one-year option to renew under the same prices, terms, and conditions.

WHEREAS, It is requested the contract be amended to allow for additional sidewalk work as needed, not to exceed \$92,237.50.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the option to renew the contract is hereby **EXERCISED AND AMENDED** with Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. to provide Sidewalk Replacement and Installation within the City of Troy for the original contract amount plus \$92,237.50, not to exceed a total project cost of \$550,000.00, under the same contract prices, terms, and conditions for one-year expiring June 30, 2005.

Yes: All-6  
 No: None  
 Absent: Stine

---

**F-9 Final Site Condominium Approval – Wattles Ridge Site Condominium, South of Wattles – East of Rochester – Section 23 – R-1C - Removed by City Management.**

## MEMORANDUMS AND FUTURE COUNCIL AGENDA ITEMS:

---

### **G-1 Announcement of Public Hearings:**

- (a) Rezoning Application – North Side of Big Beaver, West of John R Road, Section 23 – E-P to O-1 and R-1E to E-P (Z-402-C) – **Scheduled for Monday, August 9, 2004**
- (b) Rezoning Application – South Side of Henrietta Avenue, South of Big Beaver Road and East of Rochester Road – Section 27 – R-1E to P-1 (Z-#695) – **Scheduled for Monday, August 9, 2004**

Noted and Filed

---

### **G-2 Green Memorandums:**

- (a) Proposed Amendments to Taxicab and Limousine Ordinance
- (b) Community Center Fitness Room Expansion to Enhance Customer Service
- (c) International City/County Management Association (ICMA) Citizen Survey

Noted and Filed

**COUNCIL REFERRALS: Items Advanced to the City Manager by Individual City Council Members for Placement on the Agenda**

July 6, 2004

TO: John Szerlag, City Manager

FROM: Steve Vandette, Acting Assistant City Manager/Services  
Jeanette Bennett, Purchasing Director  
Timothy L. Richnak, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: **Agenda Item:** Option To Renew and Amend Contract – Sidewalk Replacement Program

### **RECOMMENDATION**

On August 18, 2003, the Troy City Council approved a contract to provide a sidewalk replacement and installation program through June 30, 2004. The contract includes an option to renew for two (2) additional one-year periods to the low bidder, Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. at the same estimated amounts of \$366,210.00, plus \$91,552.50 (25%) {Resolution #2003-08-425-E9}.

City management recommends exercising the option to renew for one-year, which will expire June 30, 2005, and approving an amendment to the contract for additional work not to exceed \$92,237.50. Sidewalks scheduled for replacement are located in sections 1,2,3,10,11, and 12.

Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. has agreed to exercise the one-year option to renew under the same prices, terms, and conditions.

Proposed 2004 Contract Amount	\$366,210.00
Additional 25%	\$ 91,552.50
Proposed Amendment	\$ 92,237.50
Total 2004/2005 Budget Amount	\$550,000.00

### **MARKET SURVEY**

A favorable market survey was conducted by the Purchasing Department. Economic conditions indicate prices are expected to rise on concrete, labor, and fuel.

### **BACKGROUND**

- Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. has been able to work at a faster than expected pace while producing a quality product for the City.
- It is to our benefit to take advantage of 2003 pricing for the 2004 construction season by amending the construction quantities.
- Moving this work forward would improve the safety for all pedestrians and also reduce the liability for the City.

### **BUDGET**

Funding for this project will come from 2004/2005 budgeted funds available in the Capital Accounts for Sidewalks.

March 17, 2004

TO: Jeanette Bennett  
Purchasing Director

FROM: Linda N. Bockstanz   
Associate Buyer

RE: MARKET SURVEY – Sidewalk Replacement and Installation

MAJOR CEMENT – Frank Jacoboni (313) 215-0972

Frank has indicated that with Union wages going up \$1.25 to \$1.50 per year, (almost 5%) and Concrete going up \$2.00 per yard, (3 –4% increase) along with fuel price continuing to rise, that he would increase his prices on any project the City of Troy has to offer. It is also based on “Who’s got the work and who doesn’t”.

LACARIA CONCRETE – CONSTRUCTION – Salvatorie Lacaria (313) 843-3865

According to Salvatorie – their cost would increase because of the following three things: 1.) Union Wages that go up about 4 to 5% per year, 2.) Dumping charges, (for dumping the replaced concrete waste) and 3.) Fuel prices that keep increasing at the pumps.

Based upon the above comments, I respectfully recommend that the City accept the offer to renew the contract for Sidewalk Replacement & Installation to the current vendor based on the increase cost of concrete, wages, and fuel for the next couple years.

CC: Susan Leirstien

ATTN: Rocco Grimaldi  
Hard Rock Concrete Inc  
38148 Abruzzi  
Westland, MI 48186

Dear Mr. Schmitt:

On August 4, 2003, the City of Troy entered into contract 20300123 -OB with Hard Rock Concrete Inc to provide one (1) year requirements of the sidewalk replacement and installation program. This contract contained an option to renew for two (2) additional one- year periods through mutual consent of both parties, within 90 days of contract termination.

Please fax this letter back indicating if Hard Rock Concrete Inc, Inc. wishes to renew this contract until June 30, 2005. Our fax number is (248) 524-3520. It should be understood that this request to renew the contract is subject to a favorable market survey. A request by City staff to determine the successful bidder's interest in renewing the contract in no way obligates the City. The option cannot be exercised without Troy City Manager and City Council approval and a blanket purchase order issued.

If you have any questions please call me at (248) 524-3595.

**CHECK ONE:**

Hard Rock Concrete Inc. is interested in renewing the contract under the same prices, terms, and conditions: (X)

Hard Rock Concrete Inc. is not interested in renewing the contract: ( )

  
Signed: Authorized Company Representative

Date: 1/26/04

Thank you,  
Marino Basta Farouk  
Project Construction Manager

---

**E-8 Acceptance of Permanent Easement for Drainage and Approval to Pay Consideration – Section 1 Golf Course Passing Lane – Project No. 98.910.5 – Patricia H. Schaefer Runquist – Sidwell #88-15-36-376-013**

Resolution #2003-08-425-E-8

RESOLVED, That the Permanent Easement for Drainage from Patricia H. Schaefer Runquist, owner of property having Sidwell #88-15-36-376-013 is hereby **ACCEPTED**, and that payment is **AUTHORIZED** in the amount of \$2,725.00 plus recording costs; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City Clerk is hereby **DIRECTED TO RECORD** said document with the Oakland County Register of Deeds, a copy of which shall be **ATTACHED** to the original Minutes of this meeting.

---

**E-9 Corrected Resolution: Standard Purchasing Resolution 1: Award to Low Bidder – Sidewalk Replacement and Installation Program From Regular City Council Meeting Held on Monday, August 4, 2003**

**NOTE:** The below corrected Resolution #2003-08-400 from the Regular City Council Meeting held on Monday, August 4, 2003 has been resubmitted for Council approval noting that June 30, 2003 should read August 4, 2004.

Resolution #2003-08-425-E-9

RESOLVED, That a contract to provide a Sidewalk Replacement and Installation Program through June 30, ~~2003~~ 2004, with an option to renew for two (2) additional one-year periods is hereby **AWARDED** to the low bidder, Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. for an estimated total cost of \$366,210.00, at unit prices contained in the bid tabulation opened 7/22/03, a copy of which shall be **ATTACHED** to the original Minutes of this meeting.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the award is **CONTINGENT** upon contractor submission of properly executed bid and contract documents, including bonds, insurance certificates and all other specified requirements; and if changes to the quantity of work is needed, the total arithmetic dollar value of all such changes does not exceed +/- 25% of the contract total per year and falls within budgetary limits.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, That City Council **DIRECT** City Administration to provide a report to City Council at the end of this contract listing all cases where development standards were waived and the amount of savings that resulted.

---

**E-11 Private Agreement for Light Industrial Bldg. – 1893 Birchwood – Project No. 03.912.3**

Resolution #2003-08-425-E-11

July 22, 2003

E-06

TO: The Honorable Mayor and City Council

FROM: John Szerlag, City Manager  
Gary A. Shripka, Assistant City Manager/Services  
Jeanette Bennett, Purchasing Director  
Timothy L. Richnak, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Standard Purchasing Resolution 1: Award to Low Bidder –  
Sidewalk Replacement and Installation Program

**RECOMMENDATION**

On July 22, 2003, bids were received for the Sidewalk Replacement and Installation Program. City management recommends awarding the contract to the low total bidder, Hard Rock Concrete Inc. for an estimated total cost of \$366,210.00, at unit prices contained in the attached bid tabulation opened 7/22/03.

In addition, staff requests authorization to change the quantity of work either additive or deductive at unit prices quoted, provided the total arithmetic dollar value of all such changes does not exceed 25% of the contract total per year and falls within budgetary limits.

The award is contingent upon the recommended bidder submission of proper contract and bid documents, including bonds, insurance certificates and all specified requirements. Due to bonding requirements, the program was bid on a low total award basis.

**BUDGET**

Funds are available from the 2003/04 budget in the Capital Accounts for Public Works Construction Sidewalk Replacement and Installation Programs.

A comparison of the budgeted amount to the low bid follows:

<b>Account Number</b>	<b>Project Description</b>	<b>As- Bid Amount</b>	<b>Budget Amount</b>
401513.7989.700	Sidewalk Replacement	\$334,915.00	\$385,000.00
401513.7989.610	Sidewalk Installation	\$31,295.00	\$110,000.00

Locations for sidewalk installations have not been specified, and will only be used if areas occur with sidewalk gaps.

44 MITN Vendors Notified  
2 Vendor Walk-Ins  
3 Bid Responses Rec'd

Opening Date -- 7-22-03  
Date Prepared -- 7/24/03

CITY OF TROY  
BID TABULATION  
SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT & INSTALLATION

ITB-COT 03-12

VENDOR NAME:

* <b>HARDROCK CONCRETE</b> INC	LACARIA CONCRETE	MAJOR CEMENT
	CONSTRUCTION	
473451098	650329643	214824
\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00

CHECK #:

CHECK AMOUNT:

**PROPOSAL A: Sidewalk Replacement**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	Remove and Replace 4" Concrete	79,100 S.F.	\$ 3.15	\$ 249,165	\$ 3.05	\$ 241,255	\$ 4.15	\$ 328,265
2	Remove and Replace 6" Concrete	8,500 S.F.	\$ 3.50	\$ 29,750	\$ 4.00	\$ 34,000	\$ 5.00	\$ 42,500
3	Remove and Replace 8" Concrete	500 S.F.	\$ 4.50	\$ 2,250	\$ 4.50	\$ 2,250	\$ 5.50	\$ 2,750
4	Adjusting Drainage Structure	30 EACH	\$ 175.00	\$ 5,250	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,750	\$ 350.00	\$ 10,500
5	Reconstruct Drainage Structure	20 EACH	\$ 175.00	\$ 3,500	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,000	\$ 550.00	\$ 11,000
6	Reconstruct Sanitary Manhole	10 EACH	\$ 275.00	\$ 2,750	\$ 350.00	\$ 3,500	\$ 550.00	\$ 5,500
7	Handicap Ramps	50 EACH	\$ 300.00	\$ 15,000	\$ 240.00	\$ 12,000	\$ 350.00	\$ 17,500
8	Tree Root Grind	545 EACH	\$ 50.00	\$ 27,250	\$ 59.00	\$ 32,155	\$ 115.00	\$ 62,675
9	Traffic Maintenance	Included	Included		Included		Included	
10	Soil Erosion Control	Included	Included		Included		Included	
11	Restoration	Included	Included		Included		Included	
<b>Est. Total Cost - Proposal A</b>				<b>\$ 334,915</b>		<b>\$ 334,910</b>		<b>\$ 480,690</b>

**PROPOSAL B: Sidewalk Installation**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	EST QTY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	Removing Tress 3" - 7"	Ea	2.0	\$ 200.00	\$ 400	\$ 200.00	\$ 400	\$ 300.00	\$ 600
2	Removing Trees 8" - 18"	Ea	2.0	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500
3	Removing Sidewalk & Driveway App	S.Y.	10.0	\$ 4.50	\$ 45	\$ 10.00	\$ 100	\$ 16.00	\$ 160
4	Relocate Hydrant, If needed	Ea	1.0	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500
5	Relocate Flag Pole, If needed	Ea	1.0	\$ 150.00	\$ 150	\$ 200.00	\$ 200	\$ 250.00	\$ 250
6	Relocate Sign & Posts, If needed	Ea	1.0	\$ 60.00	\$ 60	\$ 100.00	\$ 100	\$ 150.00	\$ 150
7	Remove/Replace Concrete Curb/Gutt	L.F.	20	\$ 22.00	\$ 440	\$ 20.00	\$ 400	\$ 38.00	\$ 760
8	Class A Culvert, 12", If needed	L.F.	10	\$ 35.00	\$ 350	\$ 20.00	\$ 200	\$ 65.00	\$ 650
9	Adjust Drainage Structures	Ea	3.0	\$ 200.00	\$ 600	\$ 200.00	\$ 600	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,050
10	Drainage Structure Covers	LBS	2000	\$ 1.90	\$ 3,800	\$ 0.90	\$ 1,800	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,000
11	Install Concrete Sidewalk 4"	S.F.	2000	\$ 3.00	\$ 6,000	\$ 3.30	\$ 6,600	\$ 4.65	\$ 9,300
12	Install Concrete Sidewalk 6"	S.F.	3600	\$ 3.15	\$ 11,340	\$ 3.90	\$ 14,040	\$ 5.25	\$ 18,900
14	Traffic Maintenance	LSUM	1.0	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000
15	Soil Erosion Control	LSUM	1.0	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000	\$ 200.00	\$ 200
16	Class A Sod	S.Y.	335	\$ 6.00	\$ 2,010	\$ 12.00	\$ 4,020	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,340
17	Watering Lawn Areas (1,000 Gal)	UNITS	1.0	\$ 300.00	\$ 300	\$ 500.00	\$ 500	\$ 200.00	\$ 200
18	Mowing Grass Areas	TIMES	4.0	\$ 75.00	\$ 300	\$ 100.00	\$ 400	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,000
19	Restoration	Included		Included		Included		Included	
<b>Est. Total Cost - Proposal B</b>				<b>\$ 31,295</b>		<b>\$ 34,860</b>		<b>\$ 42,560</b>	

**ESTIMATED GRAND TOTAL - PROPOSALS A & B:**

\* \$ 366,210 \$ 369,770 \$ 523,250

INSURANCE: Can Meet  
Cannot Meet

XX XX XX

PROGRESS PAYMENTS:  
Identified as

N/A BLANK SAME AS PRIOR YEARS

TERMS

AS IN THE CONTRACT BLANK BLANK

WARRANTY

AS IN THE CONTRACT PER CONTRACT BLANK

EXCEPTIONS

NONE BLANK NONE

ATTEST:  
Marina Basta-Farouk  
MaryAnn Hays  
Linda Bockstanz

\* DENOTES LOW TOTAL BIDDER

Jeanette Bennett  
Purchasing Director



## Downloading History for ITB-COT 03-12Sidewalk

The report below shows all fax and e-mail vendors that matched this document when it was originally issued. It also shows all vendors that have downloaded or ordered the document and any subsequent amendments as of 7/24/2003.

<b>Document Title:</b>	Sidewalk Replacement And Installation Program
<b>Date Issued:</b>	7/1/2003
<b>Close Date:</b>	7/22/2003

Click on the table headings for "Account Number" or "Company name" to re-sort this report by that column. You may also click on any vendor account number to view their account information.

Acct #	Company Name	Service	Date Obtained Document	Date Obtained Amendments
11428	Adj Excavating, Inc	E-mail		
12306	Advanced Services Lawn and Landscape	E-mail	7/9/2003	
12964	Ajax Materials Corporation	E-mail	7/3/2003	
12466	Al's Asphalt Paving Co., Inc.	E-mail		
10139	B & J Parking Lot Maintenance, Inc.	E-mail		
12250	Barrett Paving Materials Inc.	E-mail		
10142	Benchmark Financial Ltd	E-mail		
11742	Bowen Paving, Inc.	Fax		
11631	Bowman Construction LLC	Free	7/7/2003	
10928	Commercial Contracting Corporation	E-mail		
12323	D.L.F. Trucking, Inc.	Fax		
12287	Demko Inc.	Free	7/3/2003	
10850	DiLisioContracting Inc.	E-mail		
12624	DLZ Michigan, Inc.	Free	7/16/2003	
12402	Dusing Security & Surveillance, Inc.	E-mail	7/12/2003	
13228	E.A. Graphics	Free	7/7/2003	
12164	Edw. C. Levy Co.	E-mail		
12938	Farrow Group, Inc.	Fax	7/2/2003	
11657	Giffels-Webster Engineers, Inc.	Free	7/2/2003	
10938	Great Lakes Landscaping & Construction Inc.	Fax		

13332	HARDROCK CONCRETE, INC.	Free	7/12/2003	
10833	Hartwell Cement Company	E-mail	7/2/2003	
11514	Highway Maintenance & Construction Co.	E-mail		
12021	JOHN CARLO, INC.	E-mail		
13259	L Squared Construction, L.L.C	Fax	7/8/2003	
12254	L-D-J CONSTRUCTION, INC.	E-mail		
13213	Major Cement Co.	Free	7/3/2003	
11884	Mathisen Company	Fax		
10429	Metropolitan Asphalt Paving, Inc.	Fax		
12149	National Alliance of Cabling & Technology	E-mail	7/10/2003	
12761	Northwest Consultants, Inc.	E-mail		
11059	Pamar Enterprises, Inc.	E-mail	7/2/2003	
12670	Professoanl Engineering Associates	Free	7/2/2003	
12265	scodeller construction, inc.	E-mail		
12005	Speedy Excavating, Inc	Fax		
10113	Sullivan Corporation	Free	7/2/2003	
10327	T & M ASPHALT PAVING, INC.	E-mail		
12181	T-III, LTd.	Free	7/8/2003	
12577	terrasini cement	E-mail		
10974	The Avrie Group, Inc.	E-mail		
12535	The Stansley Group	E-mail		
11814	Tony Anthony Inc	E-mail		
10101	Vac-All Service, Inc.	E-mail		
10604	white excavating company inc.	Fax		

[Return to Main Menu](#)

[Return to Report Menu](#)